



Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A21/25, Tuesday 20 May 2025

Published by ASIC

ASIC Gazette

Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

25-0237	25-0279	25-0280	25-0281	25-0283	25-0284
25-0285	25-0287	25-0290			

Company/scheme deregistrations

Change of company type

RIGHTS OF REVIEW

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the *Corporations Act 2001* and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 *Notification of rights of review* (RG57) and Information Sheet ASIC decisions – your rights (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version)
ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version)

Available from www.asic.gov.au
Email gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2022

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001





Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0237

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Riday Nominees Pty Ltd
ACN 009 032 437 ("the Licensee")
Unit 1, 163 Canning Highway
EAST FREMANTLE WA 6158

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 243372 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 8 May 2025

George Podaras
Signed

George Podaras

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission





Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0237

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Riday Nominees Pty Ltd

ACN 009 032 437 ("the Licensee") Unit 1, 163 Canning Highway EAST FREMANTLE WA 6158

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 243372 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

8 May 2025

Signed

George Podaras

George Podaras

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Subsection 741(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

1. The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 741(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 25-0279.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Declaration

- 4. Chapter 6D of the Act applies to a person who holds securities in Robex Resources Inc., as if section 707 was modified or varied by omitting subsection 707(3) and subsection 707(4) and substituting the following subsection:
 - "(3) An offer of a body's securities for sale within 12 months after their issue needs disclosure to investors under this Part if the body issued the securities:
 - (a) without disclosure to investors under this Part; and
 - (b) with the purpose of the person to whom they were issued:
 - (i) selling or transferring them; or
 - (ii) granting, issuing or transferring interests in, or options or warrants, over, them;

and section 708 and 708A does not say otherwise."

Where this instrument applies

- 5. This instrument applies where a person who holds securities in Robex Resources Inc. makes an offer of those securities for sale (*Sale Securities*) where:
 - (a) the sale offer occurs within 12 months of the issue of the Sale Securities;
 - (b) a Prospectus was lodged with ASIC by Robex Resources Inc. on or around 6 May 2025 in relation to an initial public offer of CHESS depository interests over ordinary shares in Robex Resources Inc. that are in the same class as the securities offered under the Prospectus (*IPO*);
 - (c) the Sale Securities were issued by Robex Resources Inc. without disclosure under Chapter 6D of the Act as a result of the vesting and/or exercise (as applicable) of Existing Warrants, Existing Options, Existing PSUs or the issue of Additional Shares.

2

25-0279

Interpretation

6. In this instrument:

Additional Shares means the shares to be issued by the Company (other than the IPO) under the terms described in the Prospectus.

Existing Options means the options that were granted by Robex Resources Inc. prior to the date of the Prospectus under the terms described in the Prospectus.

Existing PSUs means the performance share units that were granted by Robex Resources Inc. prior to the date of the Prospectus under the terms described in the Prospectus.

Existing Warrants means the warrants that were granted by Robex Resources Inc. prior to the date of the Prospectus under the terms described in the Prospectus.

Prospectus means the replacement prospectus lodged with ASIC on or around 6 May 2025 in connection with the IPO.

Robex Resources Inc. means Robex Resources Inc. ARBN 682 762 723, a company incorporated in the Province of Quebec in Canada.

Securities has the meaning affected by section 700(1) (as modified by *ASIC Corporations (Offers of CHESS Depository Interests) Instrument 2025/180*) of the Act.

Dated this 9th day of May 2025

Signed by Sheranga Perera

Shorten

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 915F OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 915F of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has taken the action set out in the Notice below, which action took effect on 4 May 2025.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Notice of cancellation of Australian financial services licence

To: SME Crowdfunder Pty Ltd

ACN 624 517 719

TAKE NOTICE that under s915B(3)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian financial services licence number 512643 held by SME Crowdfunder Pty Ltd ACN 624 517 719.

Dated this 2^{nd} day of May 2025.

Signed:

de

Deborah Mitchell

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 915F OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 915F of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has taken the action set out in the Notice below, which action took effect on 4 May 2025.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Notice of cancellation of Australian financial services licence

To: SME Crowdfunder Pty Ltd ACN 624 517 719

TAKE NOTICE that under s915B(3)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian financial services licence number 512643 held by SME Crowdfunder Pty Ltd ACN 624 517 719.

Dated this 2^{nd} day of May 2025.

Signed:

de

Deborah Mitchell

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission





Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0283

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Precept Investment Actuaries Pty LimitedACN 126 585 493 ("the Licensee")19 Ralston RoadPALM BEACH NSW 2108

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 316737 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

14 May 2025

Signed

James Dimitropoulos

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Dimitropoulos

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 655A(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this declaration under paragraph 655A(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 25-0284.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Declaration

- 4. Chapter 6 of the Act applies to Ramelius Resources Limited ACN 001 717 540 (*Bidder*) as if paragraph 631(1)(b) of the Act were modified or varied by:
 - (a) omitting the words "within 2 months after the proposal" and replacing them with "within 2 months and 31 days after the proposal".

Where this instrument applies

- 5. The declaration in paragraph 4 of this instrument applies:
 - (a) in relation to the proposal under which Ramelius seeks to acquire all of the shares in Spartan Resources Limited ACN 139 522 900 (Spartan) that it does not already own by way of a scheme of arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Act or, in certain circumstances, a takeover bid under Chapter 6 of the Act, that was publicly proposed by way of announcement lodged with ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691 (ASX) or the market operated by ASX on 17 March 2025; and
 - (b) where within two business days of the date of this instrument, Ramelius has given a notice to ASX that:
 - (i) is in a form that ASIC has stated in writing is acceptable to it;
 - (ii) provides an explanation of the need for, and the effect of, the declaration in paragraph 4 which includes a statement that the bidder's statement and offers under the bid will be incorporated into a Transaction Booklet;
 - (iii)includes a statement to the effect that the fact that ASIC has granted this relief in connection to the proposed transactions should not be taken as a reflection of ASIC's views on any other aspect of the proposed transactions.

Interpretation

6. In this instrument:

Transaction Booklet means the transaction booklet to be given to the shareholders of the Target that includes:

- (a) a bidder's statement and offer for the purposes of item 6 of subsection 633(1) of the Act;
- (b) a target's statement for the purposes of item 12 of subsection 633(1) of the Act; and
- (c) a notice and an explanatory statement for the purposes of subsections 411(1) and paragraph 412(1)(a) of the Act,

each, where the case requires, in connection to either the proposed bid or the proposed scheme of arrangement by the Target under Pt 5.1 of the Act as publicly proposed by Spartan on or about 17 March 2025.

Dated this 12th day of May 2025

Signed by Stefan Ristic

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission





Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000 www.asic.gov.au

25-0285

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: MTW Holdings Group Pty Ltd ACN 002 507 637 ("the Licensee") c/o Eclipse Accounting Group Level 1, 12-16 President Avenue CARINGBAH NSW 2229

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 238854 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

14 May 2025

Signed

George Podaras

George Podaras

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission





Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0287

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Angelos Evangelos Paskalidis ABN 97 928 830 776 ("the Licensee") Ground Floor, 1 Oxford Street OAKLEIGH VIC 3166

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(1)(e) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 240289 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

14 May 2025

George Podaras

Signed

George Podaras

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

.....

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Subsection 741(1) – Exemption

Enabling legislation

1. The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under subsection 741(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 25-0290

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Cessation

4. This instrument ceases on 1 October 2025.

Exemption

5. EBR Systems, Inc. ARBN 654 147 127 (*Company*) does not have to comply with Part 6D.2 or 6D.3 of the Act for an offer of depository interests for issue under a purchase plan.

Note: Chapter 6D, as notionally modified by ASIC Corporations (Offers of CHESS Depository Interests)
Instrument 2025/180, applies to a foreign company and depository interests in relation to the underlying securities of the company in the manner specified in s703AA. An offer of depository interests for issue is taken instead to be an offer of underlying securities for issue by the foreign company (s703AA(b)). Section 703AA applies to legislative instruments made under section 741 for the purposes of Chapter 6D, including LI 2019/547.

Where this instrument applies

- 6. The exemption in section 5 applies where:
 - a. the Company is a foreign company;
 - b. the underlying securities in relation to the depositary interests offered are shares in the Company;
 - c. the offers under the purchase plan comply with the requirements of paragraphs 7(a) to (c) and paragraphs 7(e) and 7(f) of LI 2019/547;

Note: For the purposes of compliance with the requirements of 7(a) to (c) and paragraphs 7(e) and 7(f) of LI 2019/547 words and phrases have meanings or interpretation given in LI 2019/547.

d. no declaration under subsection 601CK(7) of the Act (other than ASIC Instrument 21-1034 dated 15 December 2021) applied to the Company or any person as director or auditor of the Company, at any time in the period of 12 months before the day on which the offer is made.

Conditions

 The Company must comply with each of the conditions specified in section 8 of LI 2019/547 in relation to the offer of depository interests under the purchase plan.

Interpretation

8. In this instrument:

depository interests has the meaning given in subsection 700(1A) as notionally inserted by ASIC Corporations (Offers of CHESS Depository Interests) Instrument 2025/180.

LI 2019/547 means ASIC Corporations (Share and Interest Purchase Plans) Instrument 2019/547 as in force on the date of commencement of this instrument.

purchase plan has the meaning given by LI 2019/547.

underlying securities has the meaning given in subsection 700(1A) as notionally inserted by ASIC Corporations (Offers of CHESS Depository Interests) Instrument 2025/180.

Dated 14 May 2025

Signed by Stefan Curcio

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 15 of 17

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 601CL(5)

ASIC has struck the foreign companies listed below off the register.

Dated this sixteenth day of May 2025

Company/scheme deregistrations

Name of Company	ARBN
LEADING EDGE (IRELAND) LIMITED	602 420 244
LORHAN INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	622 181 702
MOONEN 97, LTD.:	659 497 926

Company/scheme deregistrations

Page 16 of 17

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(4)

ASIC will strike the foreign companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this sixteenth day of May 2025

Name of Company	ARBN
ALM CONSEIL	626 436 888
BENGBU DESIGN & RESEARCH INSTITUTE FOR GLASS INDUSTRY US, LLC	645 127 788 🗆
VISTEON INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT, INC.	092 544 235

Page 17 of 17

Corporations Act 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

THE CHOOZE SHOP PTY LTD ACN 643 602 617 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be THE CHOOZE SHOP LTD ACN 643 602 617.